

GAHC010242532025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

MACApp./460/2025

HDFC ERGO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND CORPORATE OFFICE AT FIRST FLOOR
HDFC HOUSE
165-166 BACKDAY RECLAMATION
H.T.PAREKH MARG
CHURCHGATE
MUMBAI 400020
MAHARASHTRA
ITS ZONAL OFFICE AT FOURTH FLOOR
BLOCK OFFICE AT FOURT FLOOR
BLOCK-C
22 CAMAC STREET
KOLKATA-700016 AND THE BRANCH OFFICE IS AT ADITYAM TOWER
6TH FLOOR
ULUBARI
G.S. ROAD
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM IS REP. BY ITS DEPUTY MANAGER
LITIGATION DEPARTMENT AND T.P CLAIMS

VERSUS

INDIRA NARAH AND ANR.
WIFE OF SONMONI NARAH
RESIDENT OF - NAGAN CHUK
POST OFFICE JENGRAIMUKH
POLICE STATION-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN CODE-785105

PRESENT RESIDENT OF NO. 2 PARBOTIPUR
MISSING GAON
P/O. MERBIL
P/S. LALUK
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784160

2:BEVARA PRASAD RAO
SON OF NARAYAN RAO
RESIDENT OF- HOUSE NO 103
NELKAMAL NIWAS
SALCETE
SPUTH GOA
PIN -403707 (OWNER OF THE SCOOTY BEARING NO. GA 08/B-3548)

Advocate for : MR T KALITA
Advocate for : B R DAS (R1) appearing for INDIRA NARAH AND ANR.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 08.05.2026

1. Heard Mr. A. Kakati, learned counsel for the appellant.
2. On perusal of the Office Note dated 07.05.2026, it appears that notice issued to the respondent No.2 has returned without service.
3. The learned counsel for the appellant has prayed for allowing the appellant to take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent No.2 by *dasti* method.
4. The prayer is allowed.
5. The appellant shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent No.2 by *dasti* method within 15 days from the date of this order, returnable on 12.06.2026. In the event, the notice serve by way of *dasti* method, the appellant shall file an affidavit in compliance thereof on the next date fixed.
6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant